

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL WAYNE SHELLITO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC10-2043

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Case Timeline.	2
Guilt-Phase Facts.	3
The Jury Penalty Phase.	5
Direct Appeal Affirmance.	6
Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
IAC STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
APPELLATE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF IAC CLAIMS	17
ARGUMENT	26
ISSUE I: IAC PENALTY PHASE? (IB 33-60, RESTATED)	26
A. The Trial Court's Order.	26
B. Competent Substantial Evidence & Reasons Supporting the Trial Court's Ruling.	30
C. Case Law Supporting the Trial Court's Finding.	48
D. Shellito's IAC Case Law, Not Applicable.	54
E. Shellito's Additional Groundless Assertions.	56
ISSUE II: IAC TRIAL PREPARATION AND SEVERAL ALLEGED IN-TRIAL DEFICIENCIES? (IB 61-73, RESTATED)	61
A. IAC Jury Selection (IB 62-64).	61
B. Failure to Use Depositions, Failure to Know that Gill Would not Testify, Failure to Fully Use Prior statements, & failure to Pursue Voluntary Intoxication. (IB 64-73)	68
ISSUE III: BRADY/GIGLIO VIOLATION? (IB 74-82, RESTATED).....	74
ISSUE IV: AKE VIOLATION? (IB 83-90, RESTATED)	78
ISSUE V: IAC REGARDING PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS? (IB 91-93, RESTATED)	81
ISSUE VI: ERROR IN DRAFTING SENTENCING ORDER? (IB 94-96, RESTATED)	90
ISSUE VII: IMPROPER JUROR-WITNESS CONTACT? (IB 97, RESTATED).....	92

ISSUE VIII: BRAIN DAMAGE & AGE PRECLUDE EXECUTION? (IB 98-99,
RESTATED) 93

CONCLUSION 94

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 94

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 95

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	26, 78, 79
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 501 (Fla. 2009)	80
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	28, 29, 83
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	48
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	75
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	87
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 971 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	67
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 2011 WL 2566310 (Fla. June 30, 2011)	85
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	15, 50
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)	89
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	85
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2006)	81
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	74
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	87
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So.2d 874 n. 3 (Fla. 1997)	32, 52
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	69
<u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	49
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	58
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	15
<u>Butler v. Yusem</u> , 44 So.3d 102 (Fla. 2010)	25

<u>Cade v. Haley</u> ,222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Card v. State</u> ,497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> ,961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	63, 64, 81
<u>Caso v. State</u> ,524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> ,218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<u>Cherry v. State</u> ,659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	91
<u>Cherry v. State</u> ,781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	79
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> ,538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>Combs v. State</u> ,525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	83
<u>Connor v. State</u> ,979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	93
<u>Cooper v. State</u> ,492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	60
<u>Cooper v. State</u> ,856 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>Cummings v. Secr'y for Dept. of Corr.</u> ,588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009)	48
<u>Dailey v. State</u> ,965 So.2d 38 (Fla. 2007)	77
<u>Davis v. State</u> ,461 So.2d 67 (Fla.1984)	66
<u>Davis v. State</u> ,928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	passim
<u>Delap v. State</u> ,440 So.2d 1242	85
<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> ,714 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	82
<u>Depree v. Thomas</u> ,946 F.2d 784 (11th Cir.1991)	76
<u>Diaz v. State</u> ,945 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	93
<u>Dill v. Allen</u> ,488 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> ,964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	16
<u>Duckett v. State</u> ,918 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	58
<u>Dufour v. State</u> ,905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	65

<u>Elledge v. State</u> ,346 So.2d 998	85
<u>Ellis v. State</u> ,622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>Evans v. State</u> ,995 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2008)	66
<u>Everett v. State</u> ,54 So.3d 464 (Fla. 2010)	16, 20, 49
<u>Farina v. State</u> ,937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	74
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> ,29 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2010)	66
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> ,653 So.2d 367 (Fla.1995)	89
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> ,918 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	94
<u>Finney y. State</u> , 831 So.2d 651 (Fla. 2002)	29, 83
<u>Finney v. State</u> ,660 So.2d 674 (Fla.1995),	89
<u>Floyd y. State</u> , 808 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2002)	29, 82
<u>Ford v. State</u> ,955 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2007)	17
<u>Franqui v. State</u> ,59 So.3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	17, 20
<u>Freeman v. State</u> ,761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	17, 58
<u>Freeman v. State</u> ,852 So.2d 216 (Fla.2003)	48
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> ,405 U.S. 150 (1972)	74
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> ,579 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	passim
<u>Gore v. State</u> ,706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	75
<u>Grayson v. Thompson</u> ,257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	15, 50
<u>Green v. State</u> ,975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	66, 67
<u>Groover v. State</u> ,489 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1986)	16, 38
<u>Grossman v. State</u> ,29 So.3d 1034 (Fla. 2010)	20
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> ,691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	15, 49
<u>Hannon v. State</u> ,941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	52

<u>Hardwick v. Crosby</u> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003)	56
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	56
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	75
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , __U.S.__, 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011)	24
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	passim
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 121 (Fla.1991)	94
<u>Hayward v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	53
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 862 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	49
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 2011 WL 2149987 (Fla. June 2, 2011)	20
<u>Hill v. Johnson</u> , 210 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2000)	76
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So.2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	83
<u>Housel v. Head</u> , 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	16, 50
<u>Jaworski v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	25
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	75
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> , 997 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	93
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637, (Fla. 1995)	82
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 769 So.2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	78
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 903 So.2d 888 (Fla.2005)	67
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2005}	62
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , ,616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	75
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	49
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	32
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2010)	80
<u>Kimbrough v. State</u> , 886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	63

<u>Knight v. State</u> ,923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	83
<u>Knowles v. Mirzayance</u> ,__U.S.__, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	15, 47, 52
<u>Kokal v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections</u> ,623 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2010) .	24
<u>Laramore v. State</u> ,699 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	63, 92
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> ,676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> ,831 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	57, 88
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> ,2011 WL 2472801 (Fla. June 23, 2011)	94
<u>Marek v. State</u> ,14 So.3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	32
<u>Marquard v. Sec'y Dep't of Corr.</u> ,429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005)	23
<u>Marquard v. State</u> ,850 So.2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	78
<u>Marshall v. State</u> ,854 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	78, 79
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> ,490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> ,2011 WL 2652193 (Fla. 2011)	51, 54
<u>Merck v. State</u> ,664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	60, 94
<u>Miller v. State</u> ,42 So.3d 204 (Fla. 2010)	85
<u>Newland v. Hall</u> ,527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir.2008)	24
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> ,768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	17, 51
<u>Ochran v. U.S.</u> ,273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<u>Owen v. State</u> ,986 So.2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	73
<u>Parker [v. State</u> ,603 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	29, 30, 82, 83
<u>Peek v. State</u> ,395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	60
<u>Phillips v. State</u> ,894 So.2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	62
<u>Pietri v. State</u> ,885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	73
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> ,__U.S.__, 130 S.Ct. 447,	

175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009)	18, 19, 22, 23
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	75
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> ,932 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)	80, 81
<u>Randolph v. State</u> ,853 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	82
<u>Reaves v. State</u> ,826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	62, 64, 67
<u>Reed v. Sec'y, Fla Dept. Corr.</u> , 593 F.3d 1217 n.16 (11th Cir. 2010) .	23, 48
<u>Reed v. State</u> ,875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	48
<u>Remeta v. Dugger</u> ,622 So.2d 452 (Fla.1993)	73
<u>Robertson v. State</u> ,829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	25
<u>Robinson v. State</u> ,574 So.2d 108 (Fla.1991)	89
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> ,39 So.3d 275 (Fla. 2010)	20
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> ,919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	passim
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> ,545 U.S. 374, 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	56
<u>Routly v. State</u> ,590 So.2d 397 n. 4 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> ,385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004)	54, 55
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> ,727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	49, 50
<u>Sears v. Upton</u> ,130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	passim
<u>Shellito v. State</u> ,701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	passim
<u>Shellito v. Fla.</u> , 523 U.S. 1084, 118 S.Ct. 1537 (1998)	2
<u>Silvia v. State</u> ,60 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	53
<u>Sireci v. State</u> ,773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	82
<u>Smith v. State</u> ,445 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	94
<u>Smithers v. State</u> ,18 So.3d 460 n.2 (Fla. 2009)	67
<u>Sochor v. State</u> ,883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	18

<u>Songer v. State</u> ,419 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1982)	passim
<u>Spencer v. State</u> ,842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	29, 82
<u>Spera v. State</u> ,971 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	81
<u>State v. Coney</u> ,845 So.2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	17
<u>State v. Hankerson</u> ,65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	25
<u>State v. Sireci</u> ,502 So.2d 1221 (Fla.1987)	80
<u>Stein v. State</u> ,995 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2008)	14, 53, 81
<u>Stewart v. State</u> ,37 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2010)	20, 80
<u>Straight v. State</u> ,488 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1986)	91
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> ,466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>Suggs v. McNeil</u> ,609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010)	23, 48
<u>Sweet v. State</u> ,810 So.2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>Tarver v. Hopper</u> ,169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)	16, 50, 76
<u>Taylor v. State</u> ,62 So.3d 1101 (Fla. 2011)	74
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> ,994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	92
<u>Troy v. State</u> ,57 So.3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	20
<u>Ventura v. State</u> ,794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	76
<u>Wade v. State</u> ,41 So.3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	85
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> ,497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990) ..	89
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> ,792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	14
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> ,923 So.2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	56, 88
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> ,539 U.S. 510 (2003)	52, 54, 55
<u>Willacy v. State</u> ,967 So.2d 131 (Fla.2007)	17, 18
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> ,529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000)	54, 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254 20,23
